Cut Out — Council Meeting — 15 February 2016

CORPORATE SERVICES REPORTS

FINALISATION OF 2008/09 SPECIAL RATE VARIATION

1602/013 RESOLVED:

1.

That Council inform the OLG of its intention to conclude the
2008/09 Special Rate Variation 2 years earlier than planned
following finalisation of the Community Centre project within
financial projections;

That Council reduce its general income in 2016/17 rating year
by $275,415 plus the equivalent cumulative proportion of this
increase from any general variation increases or any special
variation increases approved for the 2008/09 to 2015/16
rating years inclusive. (Radburn/Ewin)



Agenda — Ordinary Council Meeting — 15 February 2016 Page No 72

12) FINALISATION OF 2008/09 SPECIAL RATE VARIATION

Department: Corporate Services
Author: Director Corporate Services

CSP Link: 6.3 A well-run Council organisation.

File No: RV.PO.2

Recommendation:

1. That Council inform the OLG of its intention to conclude the 2008/09
Special Rate Variation 2 years earlier than planned following finalisation of
the Community Centre project within financial projections;

2. That Council reduce its general income in 2016/17 rating year by
$275,415 plus the equivalent cumulative proportion of this increase from
any general variation increases or any special variation increases
approved for the 2008/09 to 2015/16 rating years inclusive.

Reason for Report:
To report to Council the finalisation of the 2008/09 Special Rate Variation for
the Community Centre and to seek endorsement of future direction.

Report:

In June 2008 Council obtained approval for a Special Rate Variation (SRV) for
the Blayney Shire Community Centre project. The increase approved for
commencement in 2008/09 was 11.42% to general income that included a
special increase of $275,415 (8.19%) for the above project.

The term of the SRV was for a period of 10 years with its expiry scheduled for
30 June 2018. All revenue generated must be used for the expressed
purpose of the special variation. With the project being finalised well within
budget projections Council had previously undertaken to conclude the SRV
early. In June 2016 Council will finalise the internal loan for the Community
Centre that will finalise all project expenditure.

The Instrument of Approval under section 508(2) of the Local Government Act
(1993) issued in 2008 stipulates the following:

ii) The Council will reduce its general income in 2018/19 rating year by
$275,415 plus the equivalent cumulative proportion of this increase
from any general variation increases or any special variation increases
approved for the 2008/09 to 2017/18 rating years inclusive.

A review of past Council plans incorporating proposed rating structures
indicate that no increases to this special variation were effected.
Council’s direction is now sought on this matter and how Council is to
proceed.

This is Page No. 72 of the Business Paper of the Ordinary Council Meeting of Blayney Shire
Council held on 15 February 2016



Agenda — Ordinary Council Meeting — 15 February 2016 Page No 73

A copy of the adopted 2008/09 Rating Structure from the 2008 - 2013
Management Plan and the Instrument of Approval, are provided as
attachments to this report.

Issues:

The application of the 2007/08 SRV was applied as an increase to the base
rate of all rating categories so as to apply the same increase in dollar terms to
all property owners. The proposed reduction in 2016/17, if approved, will see
a reduction to the Base Rates within each rating category.

Budget Implications:

A reduction to General Purpose Revenues of an amount equivalent to the
approved special rate variation increase of 2008/09 will be effected in
2016/17. This will have no impact upon Council as these funds were
quarantined for the approved purpose. Council’s Long Term Financial Plan
has provision for this event.

Enclosures (following report)
1 Instrument of Approval 1 Page
2  2008/09 Rating Structure 3 Pages

Attachments (separate document)
Nil

This is Page No. 73 of the Business Paper of the Ordinary Council Meeting of Blayney Shire
Council held on 15 February 2016



| NO: 1 - INSTRUMENT OF APPROVAL

| [ITEM NO: 12

. dig

Department of Local Government
5 O’Keefe Avenue NOWRA NSW 2541
Locked Bag 3015 NOWRA NSW 2541

Mr Andrew Roach
General Manager
Blayney Shire Council
PO Box 62

BLAYNEY NSW 2799

Dear Mr Roach

DL IV T ONInE

COUNCIL

JUL 2 3708

OUR REFEREN D:
YOUR REFERENEC '™
CONTACT

A142609

iarah Gubb

22 S 2%

| refer to Council's application for a special variation to general income for 2008/09.

The Minister has approved of the Council increasing its general income by 11.42%.
Therefore, Council's general income is determined as follows:

2007/2008 Notional General Income (Adjusted)

Plus 2008/2009 General Variation
Plus Catch up/(Excess) Adjustment
Special Increase

$ %o
3,365,273
107,689 3.20
1,069 .03
275415 819
3,749,445 11.42

The approval is subject to the conditions set out in the attached instrument.

The Minister's approval is on the und
rates according to the provisions of
noted that this approval is not an en
projects that Council is planning to un

It is also on the understanding that
identify where further efficiencies an

erstanding that the Council makes and levies its
the Local Government Act 1993. It should be
dorsement of the Council's rating structure or the
dertake with the additional funding.

Council will continue to review its operations to
d tangible savings can be achieved. By applying

this special variation all prior period shortfall or excess is eliminated.

Yours sincerely

. 02 4428 4100« 02 4428 4199w 02 4428 420
. dig@dig.nsw.gov.au www.dlg.nsw.gov.au ~: 99 567 863 195

9

This is Page No. 74 of the Business Paper of the Ordinary Council Meeting of Blayney Shire Council held

on 15 February 2016



[ NO: 1 - INSTRUMENT OF APPROVAL | [ITEM NO: 12

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1993

INSTRUMENT UNDER SECTION 508(2)

|, PAUL LYNCH MP, Minister for Local Govermnment:

In pursuance of section 508(2) of the Local Government Act 1993 determine that the
percentage by which Blayney Shire Council may increase its general income for
2008/09 is 11.42% above that for 2007/08 subject to the following conditions:

(i) the Council will raise $275,415 of the increase by additional rates for the
costs associated with the Blayney Community Centre, as defined by the
Council, for a period of 10 years; and

(iiy the Council will reduce its general income for the 2018/19 rating year by

$275,415 plus the equivalent cumulative proportion of this increase from

any general variation increases or any special variation increases
approved for the 2008/09 to 2017/18 rating years inclusive; and

(i)  the Council clearly reports in its annual report for the period 2008/09 to
2017/18 for the project and outcomes achieved.

This approval is on the understanding that the Council makes and levies its rates
according to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993.

Dated this & (T4 day 0 A 12 . 2008.

Minister for Local Government

This is Page No. 75 of the Busine i i
Tt et o ss Paper of the Ordinary Council Meeting of Blayney Shire Council held



[ NO: 2 - 2008/09 RATING STRUCTURE | [ITEM NO: 12

This is Page No. 76 of the Business Paper of the Ordinary Council Meeting of Blayney Shire Council held on 15 February 2016



[ NO: 2 - 2008/09 RATING STRUCTURE | [ITEM NO: 12

This is Page No. 77 of the Business Paper of the Ordinary Council Meeting of Blayney Shire Council held on 15 February 2016



[ NO: 2 - 2008/09 RATING STRUCTURE | [ITEM NO: 12

This is Page No. 78 of the Business Paper of the Ordinary Council Meeting of Blayney Shire Council held on 15 February 2016





